OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 W. Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802

RESOLUTION NO. RES-22-0149

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LONG BEACH DIRECTING THE LOS ANGELES
COUNTY AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO INCLUDE ON THE
2022-2023 SECURED TAX ROLL CERTAIN ASSESSMENTS
MADE PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE LONG
BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE, FOR WEED AND DEBRIS
REMOVAL, AND ABATEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF
\$16,285

WHEREAS, Long Beach Municipal Code Chapters 8.56 (Weed Removal), 18.20 (Unsafe Buildings or Structures) provide a system for the City to levy, collect, and recover costs associated with removing weeds and debris from privately owned real property, the abatement of nuisance activity and nuisance locations, and securing of buildings; and

WHEREAS, the City's Building Official is required to certify to the City Treasurer-Tax Collector the amount of the weed abatement, securing of buildings, and the abatement of nuisances; and

WHEREAS, the City's Building Official has certified to the City Treasurer-Tax Collector unpaid charges in connection with the weed abatement, securing of buildings, and the abatement of nuisance activities and nuisance locations which should be entered upon the secured tax roll and collected in the same manner as ad valorem taxes.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The Los Angeles County Auditor-Controller is hereby authorized and requested to include on the 2022-2023 secured tax roll the delinquent assessment charges, and penalties, if any, for each of the described parcels of real

2022, by



TAX LIEN FOR THE REAL AND SECURED ASSESSMENT ROLL (FOR WEED ABATEMENT) JULY 1, 2021 - JUNE 30, 2022

TRA NO.	ASSESSORS' <u>PARCEL</u>	AMOUNT	SITUS ADDRS.	COUNCIL DIST.
572202	7206002020	\$7, 787.79	2959 Chestnut Ave	7
570304	7126032011	\$8, 497.30	309 E. Louise St	8
GRAND TOTAL-		\$16, 285.09		